#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

### **COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 24-08**

AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL PURPOSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW BEGINNING MAY 1, 2024 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2025

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS this 25th day of June, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by Authority of the President and Board Of Trustees of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois this 25<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

#### VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

#### **ORDINANCE NO 24-08**

## AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL PURPOSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW BEGINNING MAY 1, 2024 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2025

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Forest View is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to the provision of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

**WHEREAS,** as a home rule unit of local government, the Village may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited by Article VII, Section 6.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS IN THE EXERCISE OF THE VILLAGE'S HOME RULE POWERS as follows:

SECTION 1: This ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective legislative act of a home rule municipality without regard to whether such ordinance should (a) contain terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate in a manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View that to the extent that the terms of this ordinance should be inconsistent with any non-preemptive

state law, that this ordinance shall supersede state law in that regarding within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 2: That the attached sums of money, or as much thereof as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the objects and purposes of said Village, as hereinafter specified, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2024 and ending on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2025. Total appropriations for general corporate purposes are \$2,851,200.00. Total appropriations are \$12,373,300.00.

**SECTION 3:** That the appropriations herein made for any purpose shall be regarded only as maximum amounts to be expended under the respective appropriation amounts and shall not be construed as a commitment, agreement, obligation or liability of the Village of Forest View, and each such appropriation shall be subject to further approval as to the expenditure thereof by the corporate authorities of the said Village.

**SECTION 4:** That the unexpended balance of any appropriation for the fiscal year prior hereto be and same is hereby re-appropriated for the same general purposes for which they were originally made and may be expended in making up any insufficiency in any item or items provided in this Appropriations Ordinance.

**SECTION 5:** That if any item, or portion thereof, of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the remaining portion of such item or the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 6:** That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

# PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL this $25^{\text{th}}$ day of June, 2024.

	,		
	AYES:	Trustees Sudkamp, Ramirez, N	Nevarez, Liska, Grossi, Hubacek
	NAYS:	NA	
	ABSENT:	NA	
	APPROVED this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.		
		-	
			Nancy L. Miller Village President
A (T)(T)(T)			
ATTES	ST:		
	ura D. McGuff lage Clerk	Sey Sey	